



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ORACLE CORPORATION  
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 139, 2024

Case Below:  
Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware  
Cons. C.A. No. 2017-0337-SG

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
Randall J. Baron  
David A. Knotts  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

ROBBINS LLP  
Gregory Del Gaizo  
5040 Shoreham Place  
San Diego, CA 92122  
(619) 525-3990

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.  
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)  
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)  
David Hahn (Bar No. 6417)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-3500

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
Christopher H. Lyons (Bar No. 5493)  
Tayler D. Bolton (Bar No. 6640)  
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 301  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
(302) 467-2660

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below Appellants*

DATED: June 25, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE VICE CHANCELLOR COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ALLOWING THE SLC TO WITHHOLD ITS INTERVIEW MEMOS FROM ITS SELECTED LITIGATION COUNSEL.....	3
A. Hurd’s Unavailability Was Fairly Presented Below.....	4
B. Erroneous Withholding of the Interview Memos Is Not Harmless.....	7
C. The Vice Chancellor Erred .....	10
1. <i>Zapata</i> Scrutiny .....	10
2. Plaintiffs’ Substantial Need and Good Cause for the Interview Memos (Redacted for Opinion Work Product) .....	14
3. The SLC’s Waiver.....	15
II. THE VICE CHANCELLOR COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY NOT RECOGNIZING THAT ELLISON’S ABILITY TO EXERCISE CONTROL OVER THE ACQUISITION AND ORACLE, IF HE CHOSE TO DO SO, RENDERS HIM A CONTROLLING STOCKHOLDER.....	18
III. THE VICE CHANCELLOR COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY GRANTING A BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE DISMISSAL DESPITE ELLISON’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HIS PLAN FOR OPERATING NETSUITE .....	27
A. Material Non-Disclosures Trigger Entire Fairness Review .....	27
B. The Materiality of Ellison’s Plan for Operating NetSuite .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Invs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Davenport v. Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC</i> , 221 A.3d 100 (Del. 2019).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value P'rs, L.P. v. R.L. Polk &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 346036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int'l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997) .....	11
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Clausen v. Nat'l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 730 A.2d 133 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	15
<i>Delaware County Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	20
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	30
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997).....	31
<i>Hansley v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 833 (Del. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	15
<i>In re Coty Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4743515 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2020).....	29

<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	passim
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	31, 32
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004) .....	31
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	21
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1237185 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2022) .....	29
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023).....	29, 30
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995) .....	29
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	28, 34
<i>Kindt v. Lund</i> , 2001 WL 1671438 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2001) .....	10
<i>Maric Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	31
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	10
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2007 WL 4259557 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007).....	14

<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2008 WL 43699 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2008) .....	14, 17
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 2018 WL 3431457 (Del.Ch. July 13, 2018) .....	11
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	5
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024) .....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7297152 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2023) .....	15, 16
<i>Walls v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1422626, 160 A.3d 1135 (Del. Apr. 21, 2017) (Table) .....	7
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	5
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	29
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	passim

**Statutes & Rules**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144 .....	27, 28
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203(c)(4) .....	24
Ct. Ch. R. 26(b)(3) .....	5, 14
D.R.E. 502(b).....	16

**Other Authorities**

The American Law Institute, *Daily Update – Wednesday, May 22*,  
<https://www.ali.org/annual-meeting-2024/updates/wednesday-may-22/> .....28

Travis Laster, *Wondering About “Control”? The General Assembly  
Already Defined It.*, LinkedIn (Feb. 4, 2024),  
[https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/wondering-control-general-assembly-  
already-defined-travis-laster-4czme/?trackingId=tLAUAlryucM21Au  
XQo9AYA%3D%3D](https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/wondering-control-general-assembly-already-defined-travis-laster-4czme/?trackingId=tLAUAlryucM21AuXQo9AYA%3D%3D) .....24

RESTATEMENT OF CORP. GOV.  
§ 5.02 (Tentative Draft No. 2, Mar. 2024) ..... 28, 30

GREGORY V. VARALLO ET AL., SPECIAL COMMITTEES: LAW & PRACTICE  
§ 4.04 (2d ed. 2014).....12
